

No. 20-0254

In the
Supreme Court of Texas

K&L Gates, LLP, Petitioner,

v.

Quantum Materials Corp., Respondent

On Petition for Review from the Third Court of Appeals
No. 03-19-00138-CV

Response to Petition for Review

Michael Louis Minns
SBN: 14184300
Ashley Blair Arnett
SBN: 24064833
MINNS & ARNETT
9119 Gessner
Houston, Texas 77074
[Tel.] (713) 777-0772
mike@minnslaw.com
ashley@minnslaw.com

Seth Kretzer
SBN: 24043764
LAW OFFICES OF SETH KRETZER
440 Louisiana Street; Suite 1440
Houston, TX 77002
[Tel.] (713) 775-3050
seth@kretzerfirm.com

Mark Murphy
SBN: 24002667
DAVIS & SANTOS, PC
719 S. Flores Street
San Antonio Texas 78204
210-853-5882 (w)
mmurphy@dslawpc.com

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

Pursuant to TEX. R. APP. P. 38.1(a), a complete list of the names of all interested parties is provided below:

Appellant

K&L Gates LLP

Counsel

George M. Kryder
Matthew W. Moran
Jeremy M. Reichman
Emalee LaFuze
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3900
Dallas, Texas 75201-2975
214.220.7792

Appellee

Quantum Materials Corp.

Counsel

Seth Kretzer
440 Louisiana Street; Suite 1440
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 775-3050

Michael Louis Minns Ashley Blair Arnett
MINNS & ARNETT
9119 Gessner Houston, Texas 77074
(713) 777-0772

Mark Murphy
DAVIS & SANTOS, PC
719 S. Flores Street
San Antonio Texas 78204
(210) 853-5882

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

ISSUE(S) PRESENTED..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. Attorney Immunity Can Only Bar Suit By A “Non-client” 11

II. KL Gates’s Subsidiary Arguments, and Laundry List of Grievances About The Trial Court’s Rulings, Are Not Grist For A PDR 13

 A. Introduction 13

 B. There Is No *Sine Qua Non* Expert Report Requirement at the Outset of a Fiduciary Duty Case 13

 C. Trial Courts Inherent Authority to Receive Evidence; When the Trial Court Told Quantum to File Its Affidavit, Mr. Kryder Responded: “Got It” 15

 D. Quantum Presented Puissant Evidence of Damages..... 16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Turtur & Assocs.</i> , 146 S.W.3d 113 (Tex. 2004).....	14
<i>Bethel v. Quilling</i> , 595 S.W.3d 651 (Tex. 2020)	12-13
<i>Cantey Hanger, LLP v. Byrd</i> , 467 S.W.3d 477 (Tex. 2015)	12
<i>Deuell v. Texas Right to Life Comm., Inc.</i> , 508 S.W.3d 679 (Tex. App.— Houston [1st Dist.] 2016, pet. denied)	17
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Francis</i> , 46 S.W.3d 237 (Tex.2001).....	15
<i>Gibson v. Ellis</i> , 126 S.W.3d 324 (Tex. App. 2004).....	17
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248, 254, 57 S.Ct. 163, 81 L.Ed. 153 (1936)	15
<i>Michels v. Zeifman</i> , No. 03-08-00287-CV, 2009 WL 349167, at *2 (Tex. App. - Austin Feb. 12, 2009, pet. denied)	12
<i>SBI Invs., LLC v. Quantum Materials Corp.</i> , No. 03-17-00863-CV, 2018 Tex. App. LEXIS 1740,*17 (Tex. App.-Austin Mar. 8, 2018).....	5
<i>Stover v. ADM Milling Co.</i> , No. 05-17-00778-CV, 2018 WL 6818561, at *13 (Tex. App.—Dallas Dec. 28, 2018, pet. filed)	10
<i>Youngkin v. Hines</i> , 546 S.W.3d 675 (Tex. 2018)	10, 12
